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Fiscal Service, Treasury § 224.4

§ 224.1 Statutory provision. 

The rules and regulations in this part 
are prescribed for carrying into effect 
31 U.S.C. 9306. 

[61 FR 26840, May 29, 1996]

§ 224.2 Appointment of process agents. 

(a) Generally. Companies should espe-
cially note that the law prohibits the 
doing of business under the provisions 
of this act beyond the State under 
whose laws it was incorporated and in 
which its principal office is located 
until an agent is appointed to accept 
Federal process on behalf of the com-
pany. An agent for the service of Fed-
eral process should be appointed: 

(1) In the district where the principal 
resides; 

(2) In the district where the obliga-
tion is to be undertaken and per-
formed; and 

(3) Also in the District of Columbia 
where the bond is returnable and filed. 

The appointment of process agents pur-
suant to a local State statute is not 
compliance with the Federal law. Al-
though one and the same agent may 
serve under both the State and Federal 
appointments, he must, nevertheless, 
be especially designated to accept Fed-
eral process. It should also be noted 
that the agent so designated must re-
side within the jurisdiction of the 
court for the judicial district wherein 
such suretyship is to be undertaken, 
and must be citizen of the State, Terri-
tory, or District of Columbia in which 
such court is held. Consequently an 
agent residing in the northern district 
of New York could not at the same 
time serve as the company’s Federal 
process agent for the southern district 
of that State. 

(b) Agent required in District of Colum-
bia. Every company must, immediately 
upon receipt of its initial authority 
from the Secretary of the Treasury, ap-
point a suitable person resident in the 
District of Columbia on whom may be 
served all lawful process issued by the 
Federal Courts in said district. This ap-
pointment is required whether or not 
the company contemplates the writing 
of bonds in favor of the United States 
to be undertaken within the District of 
Columbia. 

(c) Agent not required in State of incor-
poration where principal office is located. 
The law does not require the appoint-
ment of Federal process agents for the 
State under whose laws the company is 
incorporated, and in which its principal 
office is located. 

[17 FR 2605, Mar. 26, 1952]

§ 224.3 Powers of attorney appointing 
process agents; with whom filed. 

The clerk of the United States dis-
trict court at the main office in each 
judicial district must be furnished with 
a sufficient number of authenticated 
copies of the power of attorney ap-
pointing an agent for the service of 
process to enable him to file a copy in 
his office, and at each other place 
where a divisional office of the court is 
located within the judicial district for 
which the process agent has been ap-
pointed. Such copies may be authenti-
cated at the home office of the com-
pany by its officers duly authorized, 
and sworn to before an officer legally 
authorized to administer oaths. Where 
the charter of bylaws of the corpora-
tion do not confer authority on its ex-
ecutive officers to give such powers of 
attorney the authenticated copy filed 
with the clerk of the court must be ac-
companied by a certified copy of the 
resolution duly adopted by its board of 
directors or other governing body 
showing that the officer making the 
appointment had authority to do so. 

[17 FR 2606, Mar. 26, 1952]

§ 224.4 Power of attorney; form. 
In making such appointments a 

power of attorney should be used sub-
stantially in the following form:

Know all men by these presents, that the 
lllllllla corporation existing under 
and by virtue of the laws of the State of 
llllllll and having its principal of-
fice at llllll, desiring to comply with 
section 9306 of Title 31, United States Code, 
hereby constitutes and appoints lllll, of 
llllllll, its true and lawful attorney 
and agent in and for the lllll judicial 
district of lllllll, upon whom all law-
ful process in any action or proceeding 
against the company in said district may be 
served in like manner and with the same ef-
fect as if the company existed therein, and 
who is authorized to enter an appearance in 
its behalf. 
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